

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).778/2010

TEJOMURTHULA LAKSHMINARAYANA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SISTALA RAMAKRISHNA
VENKATA SUBRAHMANYA
SARMA (DEAD) & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Heard counsel for the appellant and for respondent No.10, State of Andhra Pradesh and also perused the relevant records.

2. Considering the fact that the gift deed in respect of which grievance has been made by the appellant, has already been cancelled by the appellant vide registered document NO.436 of 2007 and that cancellation has not been challenged by the private respondents at this distance of time, no fruitful purpose would be served by allowing the criminal action to be pursued by the appellant.

3. While disposing of this appeal, however, we make it clear that if and when any occasion arises, the appellant will be free to take recourse to appropriate civil remedy. That may be considered on its own merits.

4. This appeal is disposed of in the above terms. Even the pending applications, if any, are also disposed of.

....., J.
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

....., J.
(DINESH MAHESHWARI)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 22, 2019

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 778/2010

TEJOMURTHULA LAKSHMINARAYANA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SISTALA RAMAKRISHNA VENKATA
SUBRAHMANYA SARMA (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 22-08-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s) Mr. A. Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Avni Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sangeetha M.R., Adv.
For Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, AOR (NP)

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR (NP)

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR (NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal and pending applications are
disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)